
Agenda Item: 3E-4 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Meeting Date: December 15, 2015 [ X ] Consent 

Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Workshop 

Community Services 
Community Action Program 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A) ratify signature of the Mayor on Modification No. 4 to Florida Department of Economic 
Opportunity Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 15EA-0F-10-60-01-023 (R2015-0470), 
for the period April 1 2015, through March 31, 2016, increasing the grant amount by $168,406 
for a new total amount not to exceed $3,360,459, for the Low Income Home Energy Assistance 
Program (LIHEAP); and 

B) approve Budget Amendment of $168,406 in the LIHEAP fund to reconcile the budget with 
actual grant award. 

Summary: Additional LIHEAP funds of $168,406 will enable Community Action Program (CAP) 
to provide assistance to an additional 400 low-income households with energy bills and crisis 
assistance to prevent service disconnection or to restore utility services. The ·emergency 
signature process was utilized because there was insufficient time to submit this application 
through the regular agenda process. County funds are not required. (Community Action 
Program) Countywide (HH) 

Background and Justification: The LIHEAP Program has been administered by CAP since 
1992. The FY 2015-2016 LIHEAP subgrant agreement will continue to ensure that assistance is 
provided to low-income families to prevent energy service disconnection. 

Attachments: 
1. Modification No.~ to Agreement No. 15EA-0F-10-60-01-023 with Walk-through Memo 
2. Budget Amendment 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Recommended By: ~~ Depz; c::___ __ ~ 
Approved By: 

Defjuty County Administrator «:: Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 3,360,459 

External Revenue (3,360,459) 

Program Income 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT -0-

;#ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No --Budget Account No.: 

Fund 1009 Dept 145 Unit 1462 Object Var. Program Code/Period Var./ GY15 

B. 

C. 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Departmental Fiscal Review:---~---------------­
Taruna Malhotra, Director of Financial & Support Svcs 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Department of Community Services 

810 Datura Street 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

(561) 355-4700 

FAX: (561) 355-3863 

www.pbcgov.com 

• 
Palm Beach County 

Board of County 
Commissioners 

Shelley V ana, Mayor 

Mary Lou Berger, Vice Mayor 

Hal R. Valeche 

Paulette Burdick. 

Steven L. Abrams 

Melissa McKinlay 

Priscilla A Taylor 

County Administrator 

Verdenia C. Baker 

"An Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employer" 

TO: 

THRU: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

MEMORANDUM 

Shelley Vana, Mayor 
Board of County Commissioners 

Verdenia C. Baker, County Ad~~oc,..--­
Board of County Commission~# 

Jon Van Arnam, Deputy County Administrator 
Board of County Commissioners 

,;;# / 
/4 ..d ]r' ~~ .,r~ . ~ 

.,. 

Channell Wilkins, Director ? -·qf:::~-
Community Services Department 

October 15, 2015 

RE: FY 2015 LIHEAP Modification. No. 4 

Pursuant to Section 309 of the Administrative Code, your signature is needed on 
the approval of the 2015-2016 Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program 
(LIHEAP) Grant Modification Agreement No. 15EA-0F-10-60-01-023 with the 
Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO), for the period April 1, 2015 
through March 31, 2016 (12 months). This modification includes additional funding 
in the amount of $168,406, which brings the total amount to $3,360,459. These 
funds will be used to prevent service disconnection or restore electric services to 
an additional 1,300 low income Palm Beach County residents. 

The LIHEAP mid-year modification was received on September 11, 2015 with 
instructions to return it as soon as possible, but no later than October 23, 2015. No 
County Match funds are required. The emergency signature process is being 
utilized because there is not sufficient time to submit this item through the regular 
BCC agenda process and meet the return deadline. Staff will submit this item at 
the next available BCC Meeting. 

If additional information is needed, please contact Channell Wilkins at 
561-355-4702. 

am 
Deput ~ C, unty Administrator 

Assistant County Attqrney 
I 

Attachment: FY 2015 LIHEAP Modification No. 4 



MODIFICATION NUMBER [4] OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM AND 
COUNTY OF, PALM BEACH 

CFDA Nutnb~: 93.56'8 Agreement Number.15EA-OF-10-60-01-023 

FEDERALLY-FUNDEDSUBGRANTAGREEMENT 
THIS MODIFICATION Number [4] is entered into by the State of Florida, Department of Economic 

Opportunity, with headquarters in Tallahassee, Florida, hereinafter .referred to as "DEO," and COUNTY OF, 
PALM BEACH, hereinafter referred to_a:S <1lecipient" (each:i:ndividuallya .:'Part:y'J and collectively t~the 

Parties"). 

WHEREAS~ Section ( 4) ofthe Agreemerit prbvide~ thit fuddification of the Agreem~t shall be in 

writi~: executed by the ·Parties thereto; and 

WH:E~~ DEO a11,d ~e.tjpjeµt haye ep.t~~ 111.to th~:Ag:reernent, pursuanttowhlchDEO has 
ptp~ded an l\.g:ttt;!eQ;Ieq.t of Three 1Yli.lli.o.n:One Hundred:Ninety 1:"\v.o Th-ousand Fifty Thtee,'Bollats atidZero 
Ce11ts ($3,192,053.00) to Recipient; and 

WHEREAS; the Patties seek to modify the :Ag;eeinent Tu:t-,,gµg~ to refj.e~t c~~s µi p~Qg+anup.~ti~ 
policies and state law~; and 

WI{ij~A~, W 20t4 c;~ov~ fund& are,available to increase the amountof.fu:ndinggtaflted to 
Recipient. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the Parties contained herein, the 
Parties agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph (17)(c), ATTACHMENTS AND EXIBBITS, is hereby .modified to read as follows: 
( c) Th.is Modification has the folio-whig modified attachments and exhibits ( check all that ate 
applicable): 

~• Emioit 1 - Audir Requitemetfts 

· ~: Emibit 1-A - Ftm~_:Sout(;~§ 

~, $,giji.f,{t 2 - A'\+l(,ijt C:~mpli~~e C~ti£foitiQn 

. •: Exhibit 3'-Federal Requirememts 

D .Attathmeot.-A - StofJe of Wotk 

0 Attat$'ffient B - Pr~~ Sfurotes and Regulations 

D Atlatlunent C - R~,qt:J:s 

D .l\ttg~~~t D- P~p.c:rj;y :tv.fatta:gemerit::an.d·:Procurem:ertt 
D AttachmentE - St.atement:of Ass~ces 

D Attachmettt F - W'attanties 'a:fi<l::Rep.resentafi6rts 

0 .Atmcnment G - Getificiiibn K~dihg De:b~~t 
D A~qfflll~nt FI - Tt~fti~iVJq~s Protea:t:ion Act of 2000 

---------------- Page 1 



[gl Attachment I - Recipient In.formation 

181 Attachment J - Budget Summary, Wotk:plan and Deli-\rerables 

l&'l Attachment K- Budget Detail 

~ AttachmeatL - Multi.-::C•unty Fund Distribution 

D AmchmentM - Justi.ficati.on of Advaiice Payment 

2. Paragraph (18)(a), FUNDING/CONSIDERATION., is hereby modified to r~d. as fqllows~ 

(a) 1bis is a cost-reimbursement agreement. Recipient shall be reimbursed for costs incurred in the 

satisfactory performance of work hereunder in au amount not to exceed Three JM:illion Three Hundred Sixty 
1bousand Four Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars and Zero Cents ($3,360~459.00),,. subject to the availability of funds 
and appropriate budget authority. Until DEO provides further notice to Recipienfs contact person identified 
in Attachment I, however, Recipient is only authorized to incur costs .in an amount not to exceed Three M.iJlion 

Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Fout Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars and Zero Cents ($3)360)459.00). Upon 
receipt of written notice from DEO authorizing additional costs to be incurred, changes to the costs Recipient 
may incur must be accomplished using the Informal Modification process identified in Attachment B. The 
terms of this Agreement shall be considered to have been modified to allow Recipient to incur additional costs 
upon Recipient's receipt of the written n.otice from DEO. 

This .revised agreement amount includes: 

1, $3,192,osrtoo 

2. $:t68,406~00 

3. $~~360,459.0() 

Current LIHEAP Allocation (FY 2015) 

Base Increase/ Carryover (FY 2015 and FY 2014) 
Total Modified LlliEAP Allocation 

3. A.tta.d1,1,ne1_1:t A, S~on A., ,:J?.ayment"®d:filelivera:bles;.is hereby modified to:read :as·follows: 
Recipientshall:be :teimbtfrsed tiioiithly fofe:ipenaitfiles r~oited 6n its·Moritnly Firi~cial'Status 

Re1;:>ort a:s destifibedin Alifachiiieri.t C, Ri>orls. 'lteimbursement sh?ll' b.e tQHde Ptl.: a ll?c0i;t®y b~$is £qt the 
Deliverable acc~ted by Pi;O es h~-v,4lg b~~ s1;1.f~~i!!~My cqmpitted. 

(1) ~'De1~¥~ahl~' i~ 4,~fip,~g as: 

a. Ge:ttification:that Recipient opetateddutingits·tegular bbsittess hours··.a:s:iaeri:ttfied in 

Attachment F, Wa:mntres.LM1d Representations. 
(2) The Deli¥ei'able shall be reported monthly on Rt#pien,it's Mo,nthly P~ncfal S~tus Report as 

d.es.~pe.d iti 4,tciqlu;µ~nt C, '.R.~,qrt,s. 

(3) Successful.:e:ompletlo.n·oftheDeliverable',shall be. detet.mined by receipt by DEO of Recipient's 
MontblyFinmcial·Stattts Report contairiirtg the cerlifica:tfon req(tltedin Su~par¥&aph A.(t)a. 
above. 

4. Attachment A, Sectiop C, Definitions, P~ph (6)c.~ is hereby modifi~d t9 ~ead as follQws: 
c. May ~e us~ to p.te""p.ay ho:Q:1e energy usage. 

----------------- Page 2 



5. Attacru.n~nt A, Section E, Client Services and Benefits, Paragraph (10), ~ heteby modified to read as 
follows: 

(10) Calculation of income eligibility: 

a. Use the past 30 days eamings for all occupants of the household annualized> or the Applicant's 
most current economic situation, 

b. Reference the current year Sources of Allowable Income to determine what is and is not 
considered as allowable income. 

c. Total household income cannot exceed the 150% poverty levd. 

e. If the Applicant daim.s that thete is no household :ffi.coirie, a sdf...:certificaticin is allowable. 
f. For Applicarits receiving SuV:ple.tiierttal Nutritloh A:s~istance Program (SNAP) or S~pplemental 

S~cutityincome (SSI), program qu~~tiqn approvals or notitic:atlons m~y be used.to 
d,qcutnen,t hc:n;'!~@.old size ang. ip.cpm.e. 

6. A.ttachm,ent A, S~oti:on F., GlientRecordsris hereby.modified to read as follows: 
Recipient-will mamtain info.tmatian in ~ file for each LTIIB1\P Client that includes at least the 
following i:tiforinatlott: 

(1) Clieiit's name, addres~~ sex, and a.ge~ a11.d cust9m~ n~~ on 11tility aq:~u:11,t (if not the Client); 

(2) N~ro,e.s_, ~s, and c:1:1tt;ep:t id~tification dp~trient~tion (no :mo.re than otte year expired) of all 
hcn.1&cllald members; 

(3}:SocialSecurity Nilinhers md dck:umen:tati0n ofsucli nuriib'ei-$ fo:r allhousehold .tnernbets or the 
citation fo the applicable exefuptfon; 
(4Y:$~ed Norlc@l½.~~ Co:U~cti9n ofSQ~ S~P1.ity Numbers; 
(S) H.l.,~9l.l'l.t a,tn,qµpt an4 t11~C>g•pfv~#li~ation fqr all.fa)Usehold-tnetnbers; 

.(6) ltt~ome::d0<mmet1ta.tiot1,·to.·support~b:ility; 

(?):Signed statclnent of se1f-deooation of fucothe, if apt3lidible; 
(8) S~ued staf&ent 6fhow basic liviilg e¥,@s.~s, such as f<:>Q4, shelter;- and t.rans.portatlon a.re 

o~g :Btovi~~q. jf the tot~ hqµ,~~};ipl9 iqc:9111.e i~ less twin 503/o of the ~t Federal Poverty 
Gµid~lii:i~ ai;.,,d:n.p on.~:m. th~.householdis receiv:in.g·SNAP assistan:ae; 

(9) Cepies-0fapptovalo.1<detiia:l letters~,:ificlu:~g ~pp<¾il procedures, provided to the Cliciit; 

(10) Dbctiitifomtidh of disability income cir physician's ·statement ifpr¢ferenc:e o.:t; addittonal be11,e.fit 
pfovided due to a disability; 

(11) Doq;µ:ne,n.tati.ot1 of Clien.t's obligation to pay the energy bill for the residence in which ·Client 
resides; 

(12) Signed Authorization for Release of General a.nd/ or Confidential Information for LIHEAP 

Data, or notation that the Client did not sign the waiver; 

(13) Utility Account Number; 

(14) If LIHEAP prevented disconnection o.t restored an energy disruption; and 

----------------- Page3 



(15) A signed_ UHEAP application with signatures of the Applicant, Recipient's representative, and 
supervisory staff. 

[REMAINDER OF THlS PAGE INTENTIONALLYLEFT BLAN~ 

Page4 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

FEDERALLY FUNDED SUBGRANT AGREEMENT MODIFICATION 
SIGNATURE PAGE 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this Modification as of the 

date set forth below. 

RECIPIENT 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

(Type Legal Name of Recipient) 

Shelley Vana, Mayor 

(Type Name and Title Here) 

Date: __ l_o_( 2_d_!~---

59-60Q~~---­
Federal ldentificatioh Number 

078470481 

D.UNS* Number 

lSEA-0F-10-60-01-023 

Agreement Number 

Attest: 

Sharon R. Bock 

Clerk and Comptroller 

By: _________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

Approved As To Terms 

And Conditions 

/l _/ :? ,,. /'-/ 
By: //L~~~ le-✓:::;L 

Department Director 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

By: ____________ _ 

William B. Killingsworth, Director 

Division of Community Development 

Date: ____________ _ 

Approved as to form and legal 

sufficiency, subject only to full and 

proper execution by the Parties. 

Office of the General Counsel 

Department of Economic Opportunity 

By: --------------
Approved Date: ---------

Approved As To Form 

And Legal Sufficiency 

B 
1 /uQ, . /I . ( 1/JA y: l.l> t,,i\ ... t_,.-, (__.,,. I~' ,;. ,. 

. / 
Assistant County Attd ney 

_______________ Page 5 ______________ _ 



FY 2015 LIHEAP AGREEMENT 
.EXHIBIT1 

AUDIT REQUIREMENTS 

The :a,dtninis~tion of resources. awatded by DEO to the :recipient 1na.y be subject to audits and/or 
monitoring by DEO ·as· described in this.section. 

MONITORING 

Ii1 addition to reviews of aU:tlits conducte.d :in acc9r<l;a11ce 'With Qlv.lB Cirqu.lar A-:-l3q a1:1d Set:,ti9n 215,97, F.S., .as 
revised (see c~uprrs~' b4o~), rµqJaj.w.tdP,g::Prq~f.Xiw:~s ll:l.ay fuclu4~~ but not be limited.to, on,-site visits byDE0 
staff~ li.1:aj:tecl scope auti.its ijs d;f1!fip:~q by QMB .. Cir~ .A-133, as revised;·and/ot other procedures. By entering 
in.to this ~eement~ the r:ecipient agrees to £otnply att.d co6petate with any moflitdring procedures/processes 
deemed appropriate by DE©. In . the event DEO detennfues that. a limited stope audit 6f the recipient is appropriate~ the recipient agrees to coriiply'v.rith at?-y additiottal'insttuctions provided 'by DEO staff to die recipient .te~~ such audii. The recip,ierit further agree~ fo comply ~nd, cqop~f~Je with ~p:y iµ~pectio.ns~ r~rj.(;:ws, 
inY:es~tloni;, or audits deemed neces~ary by the Chief Fi~ancial Qf~p;r {CFO) qt Auditor General. 

AIJDIT.S 

ll.ARTI: ·FEDERALLY FUNDED 

This p~tt is appli&bl~:if the :tecipfoht is a St.ate otlocal go~enitnerit or a non:-p.to:fit organization as defin~µ 1n 
0MB Gittub.t A-13:3]> as :tevis~d~ 

1. fo·the event tfi~t t;lµ.~ t~cipimt. e;p~gs $$.00,QQO {$$00,000 for fisc~yeats ending after I)a;:ember 31; 2003) 
or .tno;t:e in Fed,~r~ ~~ds in its fi~cal ye~, the r.ecipient must have a. single or prog:tam.:.specific audit 
cpnd1.wt~· ip. ac~otd~~e '\V-ith the:,provisions of O:M:B Circular A-133~ as revised. Erltlbit 1,to ·rhis 
agreement indicates Federal resoutces a.w~o:ed through DEO by this agreement In determining the 
FederaJ.:::awards· eipended in its fiscll year, the :tecipien:t shrul cortsider all sottrces of Federal awards, 
hi:cl~clirig Federal tesolfrces received ftofu D:EO. The detertnfuatlon of amoiw.ts df Fed,~al a'Y~S 
ex.pended should:be 111 acc?r&nce witli th~ gµid.eJit,;.es established by d,M;S Circular A-1~3; as reyis~d .. An 
audit of the recipi~:q,t conc:luq:,ed by t;ll,e A1..i~tQt GMetal ju ~cc,Qtdance \VJ.th the provisions of 0MB Ckcuhtt 
A-13$, ~§ lZ~~@..tl; w;W ~~t ~hfe requ.~et;a~ts of -i;ll;is pa;trt 

2. In conne.ctlon:with the aurlitrequitements addtessed in Patt I, patagtaph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the 
reqturements tclative to auditee :tespottsibilities as p:reV:ided in Stibpii-t C of 01\IB qicttlar 
A-133~ as revisect 

3. Iffl,:ie .teqpi~nt e.;J?~S1~: 1~~ tli~A $.~~8,QQQ ($.S:(lQ~QQO fqr fj~c~.;yea+S: en,din.g:after I.)e,;;~er 3;1., 2QQ3) .in 
Fe~e,ntl i~~cl~ ~ its fisql y~; aµ iwl.it c9nd1,1.c:~d in acco:rdance with the ptovisions · of 0MB :Gitcula:t A-
133, ~s r~$ed, is not re.quire¢ In th:e event:that0:thettecipient=expends less than $300;000 ($500;000 for 
fi$calyears ending after Detetnbet31, 200$)itrFedetru.awartls iti its fiscal year aiid efotts to have an audit 
conducted ht'acc0rd.mce::wit1a tne p.tovisie>fis; ofO!Nm H:irdil:ar A-1'33 as tarise& tlie co~t ofthe audit must 
btf paid"from notf.:Federiilfesoutcces (ie.~ the cost of such an audit .rn:u:Jt be paid from $.e recipient resp-qtces 
obtained ftdin oth& tlian''Fedci:al entities). 

4. Titj.e 2 CF.R p~ 2Q,Q,, e;n:tit1:~d U niJo,rm.. Adminis:tratiw RequiremetJts, Cost Principle1 a11'il ARdit R.equitements far 
Fet/Bral Awar::dr,. also known as the Super Circular, supersedes ahd consolidates the requitements of 0MB 
Circulars, A,-21, A;;87, A-410~ A.:;.122, A-89~ A-102 ahd A-133. and is effective for Federal awatds or 
inaemen.ts.•of:awatds issued on o:t after December 26, 2014. Please refet to tit1e 2 CFR part 200 for revised 
definitions~ .ttWo.ttitig requirements and auditing thtesholas referenced in this Attachment and Agr~etllent act&dingJy. 

----------------- Page 6 



Part II: STATE FUNDED 

This part is applicable if the recipientis a non-state entity as .defined by Section 215.97 (2), Florida Statutes. 

· 1.. In tl:t.e event that th€! r~cipient expends a total .amom1t of state financial assistance equal to o:t in excess of 
$500,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient (for fiscal years ending September 30, 2004 or thereafter), the 
recipient must have a State single or project-"spedfic audit for such. fiscal year in accordance with Sedion 
215B7, F.S.; -applicable tttles of the Depa.rli:nent of Financial Setvic:es;_ an,d Chapters 10.550 (local 
goverruriciital e:rititles) or 10.650 (nonprofit and fot:·PtQfit orga,nizations), Rules of the Audit9r General. 
Exhibit 1 to this agr~eµ:iet;t;t indicates ~tate fi.pancjal assistance aw.arqed through DEO by this agreement. 
fo det~ the state firutncial assistance .expended in its fiscal year, . the recipient shall consider all 
sou:tces of state financial· ~ssistan.ce, .including:.state financial assistance received from DEO, other state 
agencies, and other non""sta:re entities: State &aitcial assistance d:oes riot in.dude Federal direct or. pass­
through awatds and:res·oti:tces receiv-ed by a tk>:h--state eritify for.Federal program matching reqrurements. 

2. In cd±iliectioh with the auoit .requirements addi:es~ed in P!rt II, p~~graph l, tl::i.e recipient shall ensure that 
the audit complies -with fue .r~qu#erq~1:1ts of $(lctjon 215.97,{&); Florida StatuJes, This includes submission 
ofa ~ancµu r~o-ttin.g,,pa.ck,:~geas d~tined by;s~ction 21fo97(2), EloridaStatutes, and Chapter:s 10.550(local 
government.al eo:tities) or lQ.650(nonpro.fitan:dfor-p.tofit otganizatidhs), Rttles of the Auditor General. 

3. If the recipient expends less than $500~000 in sfate financial assistari:ce ih ·its fiscal y~ar (for fiscal years 
eridihg-S~tetnber 30, 2004 ot tliereafter), ~ audit conducted iu accordance w,ith th,e provi.~ions ~f section 
215.97~ F16rida Statutes, is not requited. In the ~<t:J,t th~t tlJ._e, r~cipient e~ends less than $500,000 in state 
financial assiscince ih it~ :fisQ!l y~r ar.i,d e.lf!~ts to qaye a1:1 aµdi,t cQnO.tl(;ted:.in accoidance with the:p:tovisions 
of·sed:.ipn 215.97, F.S,·., f:4e c:Qst of the~udit:must be .. paidfroin the!n.Qn..,$tate,e11tlty'sresomces(i.e.,the cost 
of such an au,di.1:must b.epaid·from the 1'.'ecipiertt)s·resources obtiriried from othet than State entities). 

4. A<ldition:alinforrnaticirf regarding the Florida 'Sit@.e Audit Act can be found at: 

http:/hvww.my:.florida.com/audgen/pages[flsaa.htm 

PART III: O'rf.t'.ER ~Ot.>.Jtt @Qtltft~MENTS 
{fJ.<t(/tE: TMt Jw:t 111.011/d be tMe.dtP sp.etffy a1J!Y additional audit:mquirements imposedl!J the State awarding enti'!J that are 
so.l!lb: a ma.t-ter qj)t!:mt State :awa.rdi-ng entity,~ pokg, (£:e., 'the' dlJdit..'i:r not relfiiired:'ljj Fidiriil or State-41:ifiis and if n1Jt in 
C()t1jllctwithothetFederaloYStatelludit.nquirementi). Pur.r11antto Set.ion 2f5.97(8), Florida Statutes, Statiagtniie's mqy 
t,'lindud or arrange jofiiiJldit:t of state jinaiiiiai asiiitiiik·e that are in addition to andit.r contbttied in act,YJrdance with S ecfion 
21'5~,97, .FloriihStdfutift In !lit:h an event; i/Je Siilie awariling age~fY ?JJIISt. an:a11geforfaniittg tbefall r:ostefsqch 4dt#~io114/ 
iiiidits.) 

PMT:.I:V: REPClRt.,stf:Bwss1bN 
1. Copies ,of,:t~J;).ott:tq:~,:~tck~ges fot· audits·:condl'.icted fu••acco±~frce'~th Q~, CitclJ,lar 1\fl,5?, .~s1evi~.~~ 

.·~~1;r:r,:~::~~,rai~,i'~:!e~~~J;t~~.~~~~ctllN'~~a!i: 
A :D.:$¢>, at -~.¢1:1 of.'.'tp,~.(ollo"®g ad~eS$<;lS: 

Electronic copies (preferred): Audit@deo.myflorida.com 

Ot 

Paper (hard copy): 

Departmet1tEconomic Opportunity 

----------------- Page 7 



MSC # 130, Caldwell Building 
107 East Madison Stteet 
Tallahasse(!, FL 32399-4126 

B. TheFed.eralAudit Clearinghouse designated in 0MB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies 
required by.Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2)~ 0MB Ci.tcitlar A-133, as revised> should be submitted to the 
Fedeotl Audit Clearihghouse} at the following address: 

Federal Audit Clea.ririghouse 
Buteau ofthe Census 
1201 E~$t 16th Stte~t 
Jeffersonvilie, IN 47132 

C. Other Federa.kagencies and pass~through entities in act:ordarice with Sections .320 (e) and {f), ~MB 
Citcrila:t A-433, as revised. ·· 

2_ Ptitsuant toSedion :32ff (f), OMB·Circular A-133, a~ revised, the t:t!dpient shall sub.mit a copy of the 
re.porting packag~ describ~d in S~ctip~ .32Q(c), 01\1:13. ¢4'.cµlar A-133, as revised and any management letter 
is~t;t~d py rl?-e ~:tl~~Q.r, to OE,O at ~acli qf the fqll,owing. address~: 

Bl~Gt;ton,i.c copies,. (preferred); Audit@deo.myflorida.com 

or 

P~pet (hatd·c6py): 

Be,paftri:ierlt Economic Opportunity 
MSc # 139> cataw®.'1Bu,Uq#:tg 
107 ~ast A!acli~ii. ~~t~ 
T~ahas.see, FL 32$99-4126 

3. Copies of financiil reportihg packages requited by Patt II of this agteem.ent shall be submitted by or ori 
behalf of the .recipietu ditect1¥ to ea:cti of:tne·followiiig: 
A. DEO at each 6£ the following add:tesses: 

Electtoriic copfos (preforre9): Audit@deo.myflorida.com 

b:t 

Paper (hard copy): 

Department Economic Opportunity 
MSC # 130., Caldwell Building 
107 East Madison Street 
Tallahassee, PL 32399-4126 

B. The Auditor General's Gffice at the following address; 

Auditot'G~netal 
Lochl Govetrinient Audits/342 
Cfau:de Ffifik~£ Bdildfu ... Room 401 •· .~r.::r . .,g? 
111 WesfMadison·Str:eet 
Tall.AA~~~~~ FL.,3~3~9~ i'45o 
E~ Ad<k~s: flaudgen .. Jocrugovt@a:mlsta:teJLus 

4. Copies of repo.tts or tlie tiiana.,gemeht letter requited by Part Ill of this agreement shall be subn:iitt.ed by or 
on· behalf of the recipient pfrectly to; 

---------'---------- Page8 



A. DEO at each of the following addre~ses: 

N/A 

5. Ariy,,reports, tnana.gement lettet, ot othet,:.ihfo:rrnatioh .reqttlred to be submitted to DEO pursuant to this 
agreement shall be submitted tim~y fo accordance -with O:M:B Citcttlar A-1i33, Florida Statutes> atid Ch3:);>t~s 
l0.5'50 @<?cal govettifu:ental eritlfies) ot 1omso (ndriptofit and for...,ptofit organization~), l\ule~ ofthe Au,~tor 
Ger.ieral, as applidable. 

6. Recipi~ts, wh~ sµll1nittip.g, fi.µa11~al r~pprting papkages:Jro DEO for audits done in· accordance with O:MB 
Cit~:w.ar A-13~ or C:hapters 10,550 (loc::al governmental entities) or 10~650 (non.,.;p:rofit and fo.r,.;profit 
or~t.rizations), Rulesofthe.AuditorGenet~ shou!ldindi&fe'•tJ.ie,datethat the tepdrtirl:gpa~ge was delivered 
to the.recipiet.1:t:in c0tte'spondenceaccompan~ die .tepor~ pack~e. · · · 

P.ART V: RECORD RETENTION 

1. Th,e 1:eqpi~t $paj,l r~tafn suf}lfi~t r<!c9rqs den.ig11s1;:ta,tit)g i~ c;omp]jan~ with th~ terms· of this agreetnetlt 
f~r .~ pe:p,,Qd of five (5) yeat$ &-oro. the date the audit repottis issued; or five (5) state fiscal years after all. 
reporting,,reqJ;Jttements are :satisfied. an~ finat ,1.>a.Yfhents. have been teemed, -w"hichever pe:fiod-is lo~er, arid 
shalhallow-DEO; o:11its ~esignee,:C~O, or.Audlto~:Cienetal access to such recotds upon tequest. The retjpierit 
shall iensute that altdit woiihlng- papers a±e mide aiailltI;Ie to DEO, or its destgnee, CFO, 0r Audi~or G~~~ 
upbil ±equest for a period df five ($.} years from the ~te fut= ~:qc;llt ~po:t:t is issµ~cl, w:ile~s ~xtende4in :w:riting 
by:OEO. 1h additio~, it any +i;~ti911, ~ Q,~Q~j:igp, iwli.t., qr qthf!t a<;ti.01J. m.volving!th~ tecords has becm 
s:t~ted ptior to the expiratiqn. qf tile cont:rril]jng,peripd .as jd:entified"above, the. records shall be retained until 
completio;n of the 'fl.cticio: and resolution of all issues which arise from it, or tu1til the end of the·con.ttolling 
period.as identified above; whichever is longet · 

Page9 



FY20i5 LIHEAP AGREEMENT 
EXHIBIT1-A 

FUNDING SOURCES 

FEDERAL RESOURCES-AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: 

NOTB:If tbe n.rource.r a1M1rdedto:the recipietJt rtpwsentmof.e th~n on~ Fidetal pmgram,providethe JYJme ieformation shqwn beklw far:eacb Federal program and sh6w tottill:1edital reiources awarded. If inqp_'-plt'cable, delete the ~pk below c;nd type "NIA': 

Federal Awatding Agency: 

Pass-Through Entity: 

Federal Award Ide~tification Number: 

FederalAw:ard Date: 
Total Federal Award ,to P.~ss-Through Entity: 
Catalog tlfFedetal Domestic '.Assistance Title: 

Catalog of Fede.ta! Domestic Assistance Number: 
Recipient's DUNS-Registered Name: 

Recipient's DUNS Number: 

Federal Funds Obligated to Recipient: 
Project Description: 

This is not a research and devel!Jpment award. 

Indirect Cost Rate: 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 

Florida Department of Economic Opportunity 

G-12B2FLCOSR 

January 21, 2015 

$69,338,313 

Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program 

93-568 

COUNTY OF, PALM BEACH 

078470481 

$3,360:,459.00 

Home energy assistance to low income households 

See Exhibit 3 of FY 2015 Subgtant Agreement 

COMPLIANCE RE,gu111EMENTS APPLICM~ ,To TIIE F~QERAL i$soPac:e:s AWARnEo. PURSUANT T01THIS AGMHMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS: .... ,,· .. · .... •, .... ,, . . : ·•·· ··•-

NOTE: lf ih.e resQur.1:es aw,arded to the recipient repretent more;•:thdn o'fie:Fedeml program, !istappl#abie trJmpliance ,tqufrements fo.rea,:hFedemlprogr.am in;the same;.man11eras shown below~ IfiftiiPPlkabte, delete the table below.and'!J}e ~NI A 1
~ 

Federal Program: 

1. Recipieri't shall use the LIEEAP £4:nds to p;r,oviile cn,engy payme,nt assis~ce to cligib:le consumers, with low ,incorµe~ '1h~~t fqP,~s wilf be expended i:p. accordance :with all .attachments to this Agreement, app~t:~bl~ Q~ c~~S'i,and tbe,FY 201.5 LIHBARState Plan. 
2. Recipientshall::nomP,ly~th applica:ble::O~C~cillats and .. ~bility reqµitemeiits as set forth ili. the US. Departthetit of H¢alth and: Human Services regtilations codified in Title 45 of the Cocte of Federal Regulations, Part 96 -Block G:tfilits, arid Title 31 of the Code of Fecietal Regul~tions, Part 2Q5 - Cash :Marii:igemerit Ifuptoveinent Act of 1 ~90. 

NOTE: Jn,JJ~d of /it,fing th.~.,spec!fic ~omp/iance reqg,zre,nents tl!:::shown, aboue, the State .awarding age1tqy f!i(!.Y elect to kteianguage that 11q11irt$.tbe:,1$.cipientto:CtJ.mp/ywit~:fhtf requiremmtso_fitipJYlitable:j>rolfijj,ons of speqfii: laws, riilus, ·fe{niation~, etc. For exiimpk, fat:Fetierat Pwgram. 1, the langaage may nate that the,;retijiient must' 1,rJmpfy w.iih a pedjic iabJ'(i),. rille(s), or ?#iftlation(,r} that pertaiiisto hoiP t!Jc'awatllc~fis~~rces miiit ~•iised orhf»villigi!Jiffjdeiefmiwritions are to be made. The State 4warilltig agQfJf"j, if pramcat mqy want-to attikh a (,'W of the specific kiw.~ rul{!, or regub:itign ~efarred to. 

---------------- Page1:o -----------------



STATE RESOURCES AWARDED 1'0 'THE. iIBCIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT 
CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: NOJvE 

MATCHING RESOURCES FOR FEDERAL PROGRAMS! 

NOTE: If the resources awarded to the mipient far matching wpresent more than atte Jiederal program, provide the same ieformation 
shown below for each Federal program and show total State resotm:et awarded far matching. 

Federal Program: NA 

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLOR.IDA STATUTES: 

NOTB: If the re.rourr:es awarded to the redpient represent more than one State project, provide the same ieformation shown below for 
each State project and show t.otal state jinandal assistance awarded tbat is suijed to Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. 

State Pro,ject NA 

Co¥rLIA.:N:<:;$: 1Ut<tot~~l\1EW$; APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED 
PQ.RSJJt.\:NT to 1'.ldSAGllEEMENT ARE AS.,EOLLOWS: 

1. NONE 

NOTE: I.lit ctfflicable compliance requirements in the s~me ~qnner a.r iflt1,1~ated aq(We for Fetkral resources. For matching 
resources p~aed;by DBO fe.r Fcrf!J,41 pr,ogrtJ!J1S, tb,,c rtJqqf111l!le1Jt.! IJ{~ht be similar to the requirements for the 4Pplicabk Federal 
PW.84.!l!f• Alrlb to th.c e:4~,;t tb(Jt dtjfo?'#~t,r.equi~m~11tsj!Qrtai1tto.,dilferent.amounts 4 the non;Jltderaltesources, there mqyhe more 
that,1 f!.11~:!JJ!.lfping{i.~~, 1, 2, 3 t et~:) ltsteJ,1111.dcr this,catego,y. · 

NOTE: Title 2CFR§ 200.331 and. s·ettion 215.97(5), Florida Statutes, requite that the .iiifonnatlon about Federal 
P.tog;rams ~fl:Sfa.te'Pfojects hrcluded'in Exhibit 1 be pfovided·to file 1lectpient. 



FY 2015 LIHEAP AGREEMENT 
EXHIBIT2 

Audit Compliance Certification 

Email a copy of this fonn within 60 days of the end of each fiscal year in whi.ch this grant was 
open to audi.t@deo.myflo.dda.com .. 

Gra.ntee: 

FEIN: } Grantee's Fiscal Year: 

Contact's Name: . I Contads Phone: 

Contact's Email: · 

1. Did Grantee expend state financial assistance, during its fiscal year, that it received undet any 
agreement ( e.g., contract; gi:ant, tnemotandum of agteemen~ memorandum of understanding) 
economic incentive award agreement, etc.) between the Recipient and the Department of Economic 
Opportunity (DEO)? 0Yes O No 

If the above answer is yes, answer the following before proceeding to item 2. 

Did Grantee expend $500:,000 o:t more of state financial assistance (from DEO and all other sources 
of state financial assistance combined) during its fiscal year? · 0 Yes D No 
If yes, the Recipient certifies that it will timely comply with. all applicable state single or 
project-specific audit requirements of section 215.97!1 Florida Statutes, and.the applicable roles 
of the Department of Financial Services ·and the Auditor GenetaL 

2. Did the Recipient e1pend federal awards during its fiscal year that it received under any agreement 
( e.g., contract, grant, memorandum of ag:reem.ent, memorandutn of understanding" economic incentive 
award agreemei1t etc.) between the Recipient and DEO? D Yes D No . 

If the above answer is yes, also answer the following before proceeding to execution of this 
ce:ttification.: 

Did the Recipient expend $750,000 or more in federal awards (from DEO and all other sources of 
federal awards combined) during its fiscal year? D Yes D No 

If yes, the Recipient certifies that it will timely comply with all applicable single or program­
specific audit requirements of title 2 CFR part 200, subpart F, as revised. 

By signing below, I certify, on behalf of the Recipient, that the above representations fot items 1 
and 2 are true and cottect. 

Signature of Authorized Representative Date 

Printed Name of Authorized Representative Title of Authorized Representative 

Page 12 .:--'..· -, .......,.,.---.-.-.. ··-.... =-... -... ,-"-:.:...=·····:.-., ... -~· .... -.,-.: .. = .. ,.,.=· ,, ....... _-"" ... ·:·-.,a . .,..,_.,_•-..... ,=.-... ,""'" .. :· • ....,_;;:·"""· ... "°"' ... .-·.,,..,;;· :;; · 



FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR: 2015 -------

FY2015 LIHEAP AGREEMENT 
MODIFIED ATTACHMENT I 
RECIPIENT INFORMATION 

Instructions: Complete the blanks highlighted in yellow. For item III, put an "X" in whichever highlighted box applies to your agency. 

I. RECIPIENT: 

II. Agreement Amount: 

III. RECIPIENT CATEGORY: (elNon-Profit 

IV. COUNTY(IES) TO BE SERVED WITH THESE FUNDS: 

V. GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 

a. Recipient County Location: 

b. 

AGREEMENT #: 

Total Direct Client Assistance: 

lr?~flLocal Government 

r:::ti+:itia.im?~¥is~!~w#.*rnJt:;>;: 

c. Chief Elected Official for Local Governments or President/Chair of the Board for Nonprofits: 

~ ~State Agency 

, FL Zipcode: 

Nrune: Jt~ [glf tfil~{~~t Title: ~S:i~;~t{{}~~~~t2~m;;;~tr:twi~#l::KiJ~H1~li~{!R~it~{f;f;~t~Hiiii~'i: 
Ji~m1.t}tl'::~?I}t1.~:}}\t City: j~}~:)Mt'Wf~sl!P~t.~i~stWtf(~trn , FL Zipcode: . .. . 

Telephone: E~m\t[~fi11~~~,¼~~;~l~$.:~~~R\RW~~~~~1h11&1W~~~1m~%;~f{'&~'.~j Fax: i;~~iA:i1~§i;~~i~~;~3.~;~;frn:i~ Email: ~/;i;t:;~;k~*~;r0!~~!~~\~jfiSyafu1:1(glWfi.Wgo~~ofgig~rcf~~i~A~~:·Ti~WHrn~;'.:f1 
*Enter home or business address, telephone numb11rs and email other than the Redpient's 

d. Official to Receive State Warrant: 
Name:{::·:: 

e. Recipient Contacts 
1. Program: 

2. Fiscal: 

Name: ~~~~iti:;~~JJff~~~~rit;1~~i~t~1e'.4~~(1P~i;?:;~;;~1~~~~t~2;1i'..}{I:·:~.~}~~; 

Address: k?~~iifi,,tl1~i!)(;~;,:~~-l~©,1r.~~®.a.L~tf~-~~;;~;ef.~~\~~v:i;,!•,:~;,~)
1

{ 

Telephone: ~l~t~~~!~~{~t~;~i~{1~~~'J:8~~:$1~4t,~~~i[~i[;{G1~~1';ff;;;i~~~J;;~~ 
Cell: ;,{;~ii}•~~f 1~;:i'.~~;t,~~jl~'~-~J~i;,~-~·~:;~,:~;:t~ti~::~1Jt}·:~;;~}:,:~tj~ir;~;t~~'{?~-li;:-~.·-'. {:-!: 

f. Person(s) authorized to sign reports: 
Name: 

Name: ff&.ft~illii*1ilil1~~ii~ttlw[e!l}W~1~1!~f{N~f&\f{t~;~~i&?J~~~ 
Name~ L1%r.:i*~~s~-0;~3t~D\!:.:i{,1ri~;\L~~~i~~l~1i§,f?;~;k:~r~~-i~;!~:;~~~,:~t~~::;.-,J;:;,.,.;{tk[t"rt11:~;~: .. 

g. Recipient's FEID Number: 

V. RECIPIENT FISCAL YEAR: 

Title: t•;7:t~~~~t{iti~?s/} il~ifml~t;~@litw.il.~*t.~iAm'f~t 
City: it/tN!J;~~:sffJR~/,l?-~Flit:J.,iif,~4: , FL Zipcode: 



FY2015 LIHEAP AGREEMENT 
MODIFIED AITACHMENT J 

BUDGET SUMMARY, WORK.PLAN AND DELIVERABLES 

RECIPIENT: County of Palm Beach 

AGREEMENT: 15EA-OF-10-60-01-023 

SECTION I: BUDGET SUMMARY 

3 Salaries incl Fringe, Rent, Utilities, Travel, Other 

f!!lllll!lff;!fllf!!lff};lfli!Ji,31 
Home Energy Assistansce 

4 Cell 4D must be at least 25% of Ce/11 D 
Minimum Home Ener 

5 Crisis Assistance 

6 

7 

10 

Weather Related/ Supply Shortage/ Disaster 
Cel/ 6D must be at least 2% of Cell 1D 

. Minimum Weather Related: 
Subtotal Direct Client Assistance 
(Line 4 + Line 5 + Line 6) 
GRAND TOTALS 

SECTION II: WORKPLAN AND DELIVERABLES 

1,515,990.00 

$840114.75 

960,726.00 

63,842.00 

$67,209.18 

2,540,558.00 

3,192,053.00 

Efil'i~$~i.~WsBl;)J1l 
ModNo: 
ReviewedB: 
Date Reviewed: 

0.00 

221,079.0,0 

3,368.00 

224,447.00 

168,406.00 

Type of Assistance 
LaSt Approved Amended Estimated Estimated Cost Per 

EStiroated Number Number of Households Household:,f<,lc 
of Households 

Summer Home Energy 
Wmter Home Energy 
Summer Crisis 
Winter Crisis 
Weather Related Su 
TOTAL 

1,515,990.00 

1,181,805.00 

67,210.00 

2,765,005.00 

3,360,459.00 

Amended 
Estimated 

Expenditures>l<ll<>I< 

* If less than 8.5% of Line 1 is budgeted for Administrative Expenses, the maximum allowed for Outreach Expenses may be increased. The total Administrative Expenses plus the 
total Outreach Expenses may not exceed the sum of the original maximum allowed for these items. 

Total of Line 2 plus Line 3 may not exceed: Amount budgeted Line 2 + Line 3 = $595,454.00 

** Estimated Cost er Household must be based on the cost. 

ee with the corres ondin values on Lines 4-7. 



MODIFIED ATTACHMENT K 
ADMINISTRATIVE AND OUTREACH EXPENSE BUDGET DETAIL (Lines 2-3) 

Recipient: County of Palm Beach Agreement#: 1 SEA-0 F-10-60-01-023 

Instmctions: 

Line 
Item 

Number 

2 

3 

On the form below, enter the detail of the figures listed on the Budget Summary. lf more space is needed, copy this form 
copy this form to another tab and name the new tabs 11Budget Detail 111

, "Budget Detail 211
, etc. 

Expenditure Detail 

(Round all line items to dollars. Do not use cents and decimals in totals. Totals must agree with Attachment]) 

Salaries, Include Fringe 

FICA6.2% 

Medicare 1.45% 

Retirement 7.16% 

Health &Life 12,050/yr 

Administrative Costs 

The Balance of Community Action LIHEAP salaries are paid from CSBG Direct Client or CSBG 
other program categories. 

Program Coordinator 

Community Outreach Specialist ill (KM) 

Senior Community Action Specialist (SG) 

Senior Community Action Specialist (YD) 
Clerical Specialist 

($2855.46/pp X 26) x.50 

($2487.53/pp X 26) X.25 

($2808.76/pp X 26) X.25 

($2471.38/pp X 26) X.25 

($2697.76/pp X 26) x.50 

WC ($1,606) UC ($6,353) 

TOTAL ADMIN. PERSONNEL EXP. 

Office Supplies (Paper, pens, files, paperclips, staples, cartridges) 

Postage 

Advertisement and graphics (radio, billboard, posters, banners, brochures) 
Travel (LIHEAP conf. Hotel and per diem) 

Communication Air Cards, Cell Phone 

Office Equipment 

Rent (Belle Glade Office) $875x12 months @50% (other 50% paid from CSBG) 
1:v.Gleage @.445 cents per mile 

Utilities (Belle Glade Office) $411x12 months @50% ( other 50% paid from CSBG) 

Salaries , Include Fringe 

FICA6.2% 

Medicare 1.45% 

Retirement 7.16% 

Health & Life 12,050/yr 

TOTAL AD MIN. NON PERSONNEL 

Outreach Expenses 

1 person @ 50% 

1 person @ 25% 

1 person @ 25% 

1 person @ 25% 

1 person @ 50% 

Prop. & Cas. Ins. $4,397 

The Balance of Community Action LIHEAP salaries are paid from CSBG Direct Client or CSBG other program categories 

LIHEAP FUNDS 

37,121.00 

16,169.00 

18,257.00 

16,064.00 

35,071.00 

12,356.00 

135,038.00 

9,447.00 

3,000.00 

2,000.00 

5,000.00 

1,500.00 

5,000.00 

5,250.00 

3,000.00 

2,466.00 



Line 

Item 

Number 

3 

Expenditure Detail 

(Round all line items to dollars. Do not use cents and decimals in totals. Totals must agree with Attachment J) 
Outreach Expenses 

Community Outreach Specialist III (KM) ($2487.53/pp X 26) X.25 1 person @ 25% 

Senior Community_ Action Specialist (SG) ($2808.76/pp X 26) x.25 1 person @ 25% 
Community Outreach Specialist I (GL) ($1827.76/pp X 26) X .50 1 person @ 50% 

Community Outreach Specialist I (CH) ($2719.69/pp X 26) X .50 1 person @ 50% 

Senior Community Action Specialist (YD) ($2471.38/pp X 26) x.25 1 person @ 25% 
Community Outreach Specialist I (DP) ($2761.23/pp X 26) X .50 1 person @ 50% 

Community Outreach Specialist I (AM) ($1827.76/pp X 26) X .50 1 person @ 50% 

Community Outreach Specialist I (JS) ($2904.84/pp X 26) X .50 1 person @ 50% 

Community Outreach Specialist I (ED) ($1790.92/pp X 26) X .25 1 person @ 25% 

Community Outreach Specialist I (Vacant) ($1790.92/pp X 26) X .25 1 person @ 25% 

Community Outreach Specialist II (AB) ($1892.84/pp X 26) X .50 1 person @ 50% 

County Temporary Staff (ED) ($1227.15/pp X 26) X .50 1 person @ 50% 
County Temporary Staff (SO) ($1227.15/pp X 26) X .50 1 person @ 50% 
County Temporary Staff (CM) ($1227.15/pp X 26) X .50 1 person@ 50% 
County Temporary Staff (ZR) ($1227.15/pp X 26) X .50 1 person@ 50% 
County Temporary Staff (Vacant) ($1227.15/pp X 26) X .50 1 person @ 50% 

Non Permanent Temporary Staff (6714 Hrs. @$12.00 per hr) 

PERSONNEL EXPENSES 

Leased Vehicle and Maintenance $708.33 x 12 (home visits for LIHEAP) 

NON PERSONNEL EXPENSES 

Direct Client Assistance 

Home Energy Assistance 

Crisis Assistance 

Weather Related Crisis (WRC) 

LIHEAP FUNDS 

16,169.00 

18,257.00 

23,761.00 

35,356.00 

16,064.00 

35,896.00 

23,761.00 

37,763.00 

11,641.00 

11,641.00 

24,607.00 

15,953.00 

15,953.00 

15,953.00 

15,953.00 

15,953.00 

80,572.00 

415,253.00 

8,500.00 

1,515,990.00 

1,181,805.00 

67,210.00 



Recipient: County of Palm Beach 

Agi:eement #: 15EA-OF-10-~0-01-023 

FY 2015 LIHEAP AGREEMENT 

MODIFIED ATTACHMENT L 
MULTI-COUNTY FUND DISTRIBUTION 

Number of Counties to be Served with this agreement: 

If the Recipient will serve more than one county with this agreement, complete the form below. Describe how you will equitably allocate LIHEAP 
resources to each of the counties you serve. This plan must be in part based on the 150% poverty population of each county. 

Instructions: Enter appropriate data only in the cells below that are highlighted in yellow. Percentages will automatically populate when the total direct 
client assistance amount and all three columns for each county are filled in. 

Poverty Population Data Souce: Provide the U. S. Census data source for the 150% of poverty population used including the year of the data. If any 
other data or factors are used in allocating the funds, describe and give the source. 

Data Source and 
Description: 

COUNTY 

-

~ ':.c:-'?, 

,;' ':0 ·•. 

:.r, 's,: · ..... ,-,, 
:,\,,.:-;,,\') ,,·.. "· •.'.'',' 

Total Budgeted Direct 

Client Assistance* 

150% POVERTY 
POPULATION*1 

I•;,,;:;;;;:, /:(i'' ' \:'.;'\/ D'.:) 
''\'·~/: . <-:: "/·;; -t ;,, t:'.::\ i 

" .. ':::·,.,,, i .';:, '··'·-'. 

J''. ,\(~:,.,,,.<:/ ,/\";,j;\ 

•• •. ;. 

,, ,,. 
:·,'' 

,, .',:;: '',;,·; .•:-" 

0 

COUNTY'S% 
OFPOVERTY 

POPULATION IN 
SERVICE AREA 

0% 

* Allocation must be equal to Attachment}, Line 7. 

TOTAL DIRECT 
CLIENT 

ASSISTANCE* 

$2,765,005.00 

COUNTY 
ALLOCATION 

#VALUE! 

#VALUE! 

#VALUE! 

#VALUE! 

#VALUE! 

#VALUE! 

#VALUE! 

#VALUE! 

#VALUE! 

#VALUE! 

#VALUE! 

% OF AGENCY'S 
DIRECT CLIENT 

ASSISTANCE 

DOLLARS 
ALLOCATED TO 
THIS COUNTY 

#VALUE! 

#VALUE! 



··-- -- . ··-··-· --~~~~ 

. :··_ ... ,.li ' . 

• ·• .... 1•-· . 



.~1r,:ij9!~tl{iEHS~ftoo1t · 

~r~B ., :' flliM;ti1H, 

~m)}~i.Bfi~.~ it@ilfij[)tttF}~F'.iliB1i~t£l:or~~~'.i~E#~NT .,iltffi.~E{,f:~(1lt•1 

,~~4t~~l · ·t~IDMT1$N 

--ft:~3~~:=:=es~=~~~; 
·<~~:: ,: ·~~~st_~· 

.· ==:;~=@a; fflll ~,-~ ~~,-~~tlie; !Jbi~.:~!f~; 

·;f;z:~ES:l;a~ir;si=::.: . 
. ~t~~~;@.~-·®t,~qtt~~:fl;~'$.,~~'A~«~\~f.;~p.~tQ:p~~~t~~tJiy.{~l~gi~l~~k~~,'.~•~W~: . 

;?::~:~z~~~~=ti:f:m1: 



gt '.:@~~~ .A&.t~~~e~t: 

®,,,~9t.it~~t~\.µy:;::¢.~e~~t~g:·;~4J~ggliy;;Qµt,~µig;:Qetw¢~~ ;~~r-Q~M~t.t~4-~:.qµf4:i~~:);ii~~m.i~ 
~~en~r.~·,, 

;;5,. ~r.~nl ... l1eatfo~: 

~~q~1~e..j~~Q~~~ntat1~~: :~~t~ in~tmaldb:t tt.'.te~uest(:f<St•;fri.n'dli;ig/ffom·t.ailXeft>.ntsibl~t::'.filltdtti~;: 
~~~n~r~, 

14.. (l:rcant~wzW1:t . . . ~•:,. ~ . •'• 

i~~:::;:m~:.:;~t;:::st~~Wenflim\h~,&e, 

;:j1iEJ:.:=t~aalS=r 
rtrffuii!:fi.l~~n,gf 

=~~:t,=;1!~,,j;O,~:{)µfi~f:~~enciranillorree~~ otl 

~~... . :~~~~~lt-0~$,. 

~.:!:~ttlfo;pt©~®ffll.afi{w.Qrifscafamitir~il'.ifl! 

iJ r$:~~a\4b~~~1i~~~:;~~~~~~ · 

~~=::~~-~/~~~~iU%~ •~~l~ . 

J,~ . i:~~~11~~~,!~q~t~~~;~~dl,:~m.f~~~~~t~:; 

/Ai·. :t~~ .,. .. ~ itii~n:~r~r~1·1~t::. ::~~1~t.e.~ 
-1:. 
•,••, . iia~iii~=~i~;:~~ 

:i:'.!a&i~!i!fJ:i, 
~W~F~,Oij~~~g~'.J\J)rt~ 



t&e.~gt®tw~4mt#sl(¢:'.GgJJAitm.~t~;,. •·9t:~: 

~~~t~,~i s,c~'Qf'1'iW~1ifitli.~~~~ 

rrss?=t~:t~~~=:~i~!:~ 
:::tF. !ml~il: ~Bt:I.w!~ne:®~: BE~~~~trta(/;'.. ·. . 'tQ; -~lt. ,i'Ai:.':·.".. . : .. g$.~~'.J;,.,: 
z~"~~lllR~-'.ffl'J1'lrf®JK~ t:@fC~--~ 

iieF~zesne 
•:-;:.: =~==~iffl,~••tae:~eniffs\~ 

~~~l/ l~~m~Im~;~ 
,~~~=ras-,sWf~t~ii)\~dkr . 

..• ~2/£3r!i:sita~a· 
'i!?7it~,:ti~iS= 



!il:t.!i:~=::i ~;s:,ndtjr~jlip~~~r:(i;\ii.dimlg'.¢,tEilifll'.il'j 

;-:-t1.(JMSl,!!~~Jiiji,;~1/:~m.~~~{m~~t,~:6of.lli::.~J.:t~ij~& 

z!:i=?~=!l~~~~:Z; 
·=~~~t:•-=:=:;;~•Ihm 

:;'l~ari't-~~~}t'-~ey,d'. 1th~ ~t •~~ 

~T~~~mmt ,m~iji~~ ~f,l~~~~t~ 

~~~f·f~eJ;!t~~~,a~jleaioo 
:it. ' =1,==~;1, ,zi=:~~et ~mx 

:,r;t;· '.:tt.her~<§)JJijff~t::ffi~f~:?t;ra{,~w.ftt<!ll{,:;_Ji.~$..i;th~1p:;;$.tJ:t'Qto;o0.;~ 

pa~=:i::t~!fiii~t: 
:rt . ·GmnlLLl~:e.nmenta.tien 



~. -~~antJtmds.:.~e:itfhe-;esttt:bli:shecl:·:in.such .. :a..JnaruJJ;f~$.itO:;~e.;.~~l(yI1§i~n;li6.~b1~-w;i~ ttr&=:!l!:Fi'a 'l)!lS@\l$l'lii'./i,~~mffl~flJ,if'~q!Wlin~ µ~,i/f il):(1'1 

·1~- ;•?.!(~~v;e~~e'.}$9::i!f.Jf~~ ~°'-~:~tif.l¢11y1±1ed~as::-a1sfi+~e-:.w-an~,,,:or 

=tJL~:;1J: ~tiw)P.;f)tmtf~ \W~@~~&¢~W~:!ll>~$'~ 

~::~~=~\~::J;~~t;~~;, 

;;==1:E::::,.2~:~~:2 
•1a=;i~=:=~~1; 

.. lhnual ~ll;~t 

-
:. 



== xeq~enis:r lif ~, ·"Wiit· h_e i!!el4:¢W~ ~y ·ti~ W: ~t ~t; 

~=:~~=;,;;i~~l=!~WilQ~~i~· 
. · lX~, :Ase.eouni~~i~d:J&u~getmg 

.a=:;$\1~~;;•tb~~====:r3&effi~O~ihT<l" 
::@RffiJ?vJ.ii\.mo.:mt&ri@;an~;repoteingJ•!fd;~l~. ~sist~d~pamentsi1;as .·nee.Jed~ .. 

t~t~L~i~-~:m~~~~~~t~~~,~•¢,.8100.iifill 

~i!£i:r'-=~=;:== 
.. ·t~J1:£1;::.~:::r:;1ra 
=:i?!~£~:Esni~tft: 
5r~::&a!:~-=11~~-1r) 
i~liitl!!i!!i!fii 
ptq~~d'tlliM~ .. 



t 

eff:1::~::l&!ia!!:3:li 
r .. ;;::i~;~;~:.~~ 6,\:attiA~fl[Uitb re.qi.es~~-

Wita'~t.(th.i~]~rQ.t:e.gµr~f ·'·tii.tr:'.tGf!b.~~g/g~ijm}~Q~t';gd.il ~~~~r~1i 

.~ !rSi ~::ac::a ~Ji:~:~ 
it:FB:ta~:;e==i 
L=iii53!!5,,,~:= 
ai,e::: .. ::1;.m 
F.E:E~t=z:=:: 

=~~~!t!al't 9''4?~/4~!l''1!\t .• ,~~~ Jt;J~ 

.~\ · · :!3,.tr~ri~ pia,;~ awmilf<wfill 1tfliw"t#ua~oos, 



~~~·····"···•···· 

~~~ t15lrwo:tkda<£:% ~ J:j!\y. b¢~ gl!' t!i'I' SR,Jg~~qli~»,i 

;=~1t~irJ!~ii~ttt~n:t~~~:;:e::,t!: 

i;!§iiieff.iEii~T­
§a!~,;::1ct:'.A•iJ::Ftl 
1~,;~::~Ull~ ~§~~QtJ~ W'~(f. .~· ~fl.{;-~~t. 

:1bw-:rme. -~iiW~J&·: :·.:'.. · =--·w#to1·~~&¥\~1~¥¥wi~~~~~:~~~~~;i~~,.~~=;rm~Q:.::'?.t:J~~~ 

tT~!!t~ti::r::F~:~::~t 
~===a~~;~~m~,n~J.m1m\¢•.~· · 
. t=~=:~=~;;T~~~i#a¢i!lt~'.fii1:@l,~'mnf~"lin1¥.t,, 

ti~~~•;· . . ~~ii!:~--#~it 

·rf:{w··:. Yil .. :hf.i~:/D ... ffJ .. i:!-.''f:.•A, 
~: . -~Ji? ""ll'ltlf.q.~.,.1m?i•g~:J)) o.i:1..J!.:vr·. 



'1~:6~0.n.Giliatlm.1 o.f f.ed~tai · an'1 .. ;s1:attf ~ssi"stan~e· ~11 consi§t of a ~tw:<:r stervpr-ocess: '.i:~~~!,~t§+~;~ti,~~,,.~~.1~i~iwu~i~t· · > < ·-

t ~~~l~~~~~.~~~onc.~fa~~~: 

Jt .. .... -.~•· 

~~ste.n.1 :::f 

. : J$,J 

CtiS~i!::l~E=" 
·;{~k . ~~11a1~1,t.~c~tttsili'.~tibn: 

;a,:., 



"{i 
.. ~~:t 

:r:~ .. ~ 

::E:Eiiiii(=tj:1t 
:;;]t:~1:;~~~~~~~fflfilllii~ 

~tner:-=:~uitit::Rregl;ltrements,., 
·.~ 

!;~:~~~::•=~~=:===~::.~~· 
. ;a!:::iiSl,:~~:1;:1.~: 

;ij~111,r\\ 
~~~~fff,.:: .. 

:-4{; YR .. ,, ; 

. s a;r::: 



_. .PALM-BEAGBLDO.~Y­
··GR:~'.li;rT$!,REP.d~TI?ING!;W0itkS-BEEl 

. JtR-EfiOON~Rit.'· 

;f.;ES'~~!R-eV.~~e~a,hijH~able::fr.~ii?~P.fi~1\y!§a.f; 

:~~~:fa~~~e~~nue:e~ed~,tfit<?.~@;-S~Jtttnbt ~~troed,: 

111ti~ii~fi"~. '::arn#Hi~&~~·-:'. 

~•~·s~-~ltsti~~t~'-:~~~~gs•!~n:r:S~pt 

~~R:~411:1.~~~~t~:;t~ri~~f.,e~{ila~):_ 

. . 

~~8.1'.'.:~~tcfl)P~~~e~~g'.~·'-'~~ 

_l~ft~~f~~~~~~&'ii!~¾g§ndl#fr:~~= 

~~~~y~~:~(?,~#.~~ffi]E¥>~~-~~ur,~s;~ 

. (j~~~~~f1~~~~~~@¥~~~•~¼p_f.~f~t· 

·;: . .,.~-· . ,;• . .... ... 
·: ..... 

,'{:,.. !',,..,:. • ·}~? 

.f.;..-....;.-:;.....i;...;.--...... ·· J 



· · .. 1\litlY!.•~ijiC.ttX:~P.~ft 
GRA¥n~s--REF©R!J:JN(1-W®RKSHEET 

.... •· ... ,, . ...... ::•·.:·: .. · .. •· . 

~ r--'• .:... " •• ::, . ..... • • .• ,;: ~··. • •. 

. : . '. . ~ .. 
··::. 

:~g1~~,i)~~~Y.~~e:;~a~e~:~~~~~I~;i%#f%:-~l:)l::~:C(~ue~;' 

~:ttfostili?¥ble;:lp'r~grana:_;fue~me. 

)~iJt 

-~FeiitlifilrM)~~iM~Ifa?(G~/as}:o.f:~tr&J».ftiisttai..rear; 

;;tlts~~iJ]~perui1.tmresi1.t1d.&r.~Ia:teii.;i~,~€ltant;~ 

.:~%~~1/~~f~~~~~~~ijti·1e~­

,~~~~~?~~~~A~¥~!~*-'·~~R~~~it~t~ 
. ;:u~ss.lt-0.eal,:®¥:emnat~li .. E';qieniti~es_ 

·+. 

. ::.•.:-,·· 

)(. ) ---...,,.-------

-{... ~; 

:::r:_~----,:,-___,.._,...... a 

.... ·:·.: ...... 

i: 
;:·; 

.. ,1.: 

:, 

·i 
•.· 

; . 



Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

REVENUE 

145 1462 3168 Fed Grant Indirect- Human Services 
Total Revenue 

EXPENDITURE 
145 1462 1301 Salary & WagesNon-Frs Employees 
145 1462 3404 Temp Serv/Contracted Salaries 
145 1462 8301 Contributions for Individuals 

Total Expenditures 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION Channell Wilkins 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department- Posted 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

Page 1 of 1 

BGEX - 145 -10291500000000000284 
BGRV -145 -10291500000000000074 

FUND (1009) - LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

3_) j_9?,_Q53 
3,206,862 

1 
175,000 

2,571,119 
3,206,862 

Signatures 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

__ 3!J_~?J_Q~3 
3,206,862 

1 
175,000 

2,571,119 
3,206,862 

INCREASE 

1~~,1Q~_ 
168,406 

75,000 
0 

168,406 
243,406 

Date 

DECREASE 

0 

0 
75,000 

0 
0 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

BUDGET 11/17/2015 BALANCE 

~.?~Q,4~9 
3,375,268 

75,001 
100,000 

2,739,525 
3,450,268 

2,438 
3,312 

380,634 

·- - ----·--- - ------- ----- ~ - ,---- - ---

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of December 15, 2015 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 

72,563 
96,688 

2,358,891 


